

No. 23-941

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

IN RE: FIRST CHOICE WOMEN'S RESOURCE
CENTERS INC.,
Petitioner.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF MANDAMUS
TO THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY*

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR A
WRIT OF MANDAMUS**

JAMES A. CAMPBELL	ERIN M. HAWLEY
J. CALEB DALTON	JOHN J. BURSCH
GABRIELLA M. MCINTYRE	LINCOLN DAVIS WILSON
MERCER S. MARTIN	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
ALLISON H. POPE	TIMOTHY A. GARRISON
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM	ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
44180 Riverside Pkwy Lansdowne, VA 20176	440 First Street, NW Suite 600 Washington, DC 20001 (202) 393-8690 lwilson@adfllegal.org
KEVIN H. THERIOT	
JULIA C. PAYNE	
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM	
15100 N. 90th Street Scottsdale, AZ 85260	

*Counsel for Petitioner First Choice Women's Resource
Centers Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PETITIONER’S REPLY 1

I. First Choice Has a Clear and Indisputable
Right to a Federal Forum..... 3

II. First Choice Has No Other Way to Protect Its
Right to a Federal Forum..... 6

III. The Right to a Federal Forum for
Constitutional Claims Warrants Review..... 9

 A. The Circuits Are Split 4-1..... 9

 B. This Case Presents an Ideal Vehicle to
 Resolve This Important Question..... 11

CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Americans for Prosperity Foundation v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021).....	4, 8
<i>Annunciation House Inc. v. Paxton</i> , No. 2024DCV0616 (Tex. Dist. Ct., El Paso County Feb. 8, 2024).....	12
<i>CBA Pharma, Inc. v. Perry</i> , No. 22-5358, 2023 WL 129240 (6th Cir. Jan. 9, 2023).....	10
<i>Chandler v. Judicial Council of Tenth Circuit of United States</i> , 398 U.S. 74 (1970).....	7
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932).....	5
<i>Ex parte Kumezo Kawato</i> , 317 U.S. 69 (1942).....	6
<i>Ex parte United States</i> , 287 U.S. 241 (1932).....	6
<i>Federal Trade Commission v. American Tobacco Company</i> , 264 U.S. 298 (1924).....	4
<i>Google, Inc. v. Hood</i> , 822 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2016)	2, 9, 10
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010).....	3
<i>In re Atlantic City Railroad Company</i> , 164 U.S. 633.....	6

<i>In re United States</i> , 583 U.S. 29 (2017).....	2
<i>Knick v. Scott Township</i> , 58 U.S. 180 (2019).....	1, 3, 4, 11
<i>Major League Baseball v. Crist</i> , 331 F.3d 1177 (11th Cir. 2003).....	10, 11
<i>McClellan v. Carland</i> , 217 U.S. 268 (1910).....	7
<i>Obria Group v. Ferguson</i> , No. 3:23-cv-06093-TMC, Dkt.33 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 28, 2024).....	5
<i>Online Merchants Guild v. Cameron</i> , 995 F.3d 540 (6th Cir. 2021)	5, 10
<i>PFLAG, Inc. v. Texas Attorney General</i> , No. D-1-GN-24-001276 (Tex. Dist. Ct., Travis County Mar. 1, 2024).....	2, 12
<i>Platkin v. Smith & Wesson Sales Company</i> , 474 N.J. Super. 476 (App. Div. 2023).....	6, 11
<i>Roche v. Evaporated Milk Association</i> , 319 U.S. 21 (1943).....	1, 6, 7
<i>Smith & Wesson Brands, Inc. v. Attorney General of New Jersey</i> , 27 F.4th 886 (3d Cir. 2022)	8, 9, 11
<i>Smith & Wesson Brands, Inc. v. Grewal</i> , 2022 WL 17959579 (D.N.J. Dec. 27, 2022), appeal pending, No. 23-1223 (3d Cir.)	4, 6
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	5, 10
<i>Twitter, Inc. v. Paxton</i> , 56 F.4th 1170 (9th Cir. 2022).....	4, 9

*Williamson County Regional Planning
Commission v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson
City,*
473 U.S. 172 (1985)..... 1

Statutes

28 U.S.C. 1651..... 6
42 U.S.C. 1983.....1, 3, 4, 5, 9, 10, 11
N.J. Stat. Ann. 56:8-6 4

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend I..... 5
U.S. Const. amend IV 4
